

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO ex rel. DOUGLAS PRADE,

Relator,

v.

NINTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS

and

HONORABLE JUDGE CHRISTINE CROCE,

Respondents.

Case No. 16-0686

Original Action for
Writ of Prohibition

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR DOUGLAS PRADE

David Booth Alden* (Ohio Bar #6,143)

* Counsel of Record

Lisa B. Gates (Ohio Bar #40,392)

Emmett E. Robinson (Ohio Bar #88,537)

Matthew R. Cushing (Ohio Bar #92,674)

JONES DAY

North Point, 901 Lakeside Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Tel: (216) 586-3939; Fax: (216) 579-0212

dbalden@jonesday.com

lgates@jonesday.com

erobinson@jonesday.com

mcushing@jonesday.com

Mark A. Godsey (Ohio Bar #74,484)

Brian C. Howe (Ohio Bar #86,517)

THE OHIO INNOCENCE PROJECT

University of Cincinnati College of Law

P.O. Box 201140

Cincinnati, Ohio 45220-0040

Tel: (513) 556-6805; Fax: (513) 556-2391

markgodsey@gmail.com

brianchurchhowe@gmail.com

Counsel for Relator Douglas Prade

Michael DeWine (Ohio Bar #9,181)

Ohio Attorney General

Tiffany L. Carwile* (Ohio Bar #82,522)

* Counsel of Record

Sarah Pierce (Ohio Bar #87,799)

Assistant Ohio Attorneys General

30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: (614) 466-2872; Fax: (614) 728-7592

tiffany.carwile@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent

Ninth District Court of Appeals

Colleen M. Sims* (Ohio Bar #69,790)

* Counsel of Record

Heaven R. DiMartino (Ohio Bar #73,423)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys

53 University Avenue, 6th Floor

Akron, Ohio 44308

Tel: (330) 643-2788; Fax: (330) 643-8277

sims@prosecutor.summitoh.net

Counsel for Respondent

Honorable Judge Christine Croce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE LOWER COURTS’ LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION WAS “PATENT AND UNAMBIGUOUS”	2
II. LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION WAS NOT WAIVED.....	4
III. JUDGE HUNTER’S ACQUITTAL WAS A “FINAL VERDICT” UNDER R.C. 2945.67(A).	6
IV. “R.C. 2945.67(A) PREVENTS AN APPEAL OF <i>ANY</i> FINAL VERDICT.” <i>YATES</i> , 32 OHIO ST.3d at 32 (EMPHASIS IN ORIGINAL).....	6
A. This Court Repeatedly Has Found That R.C. 2945.67(A) Bars The State From Appealing All Final Verdicts, Including In Appeals Taken As A Matter Of Right.	7
B. R.C. 2945.67(A)’s Text Bars Appeals From All “Final Verdict[s],” Including In Appeals Taken “As A Matter Of Right.”	12
C. Respondents’ Interpretation Of R.C. 2945.67(A) Has No Supporting Policy Justification And Would Authorize Unconstitutional Appeals.	15
V. IF THE COURT ADOPTS RESPONDENTS’ INTERPRETATION OF R.C. 2945.67, THE EXONERATION ORDER’S “FINAL VERDICT” STILL COULD NOT BE APPEALED.	17
VI. JUDGE CROCE’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT.....	19

CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 185, 2008-Ohio-5307, 897 N.E.2d 629	10 n.3
<i>In re D.R.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga Nos. 100034 & 100035, 2014-Ohio-832	11 n.4, 16
<i>In re M.M.</i> , 135 Ohio St.3d 375, 2013-Ohio-1495, 987 N.E.2d 652	19
<i>In re N.I.</i> , 191 Ohio App.3d 97, 2010-Ohio-5791, 944 N.E.2d 1214 (8th Dist.)	11, 11 n.4, 16
<i>Moore v. State Automobile Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 27, 723 N.E.2d 97 (2000)	15
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1710, 188 L.Ed.2d 714 (2014)	15
<i>Pratts v. Hurley</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 81, 2004-Ohio-1980, 806 N.E.2d 992	5
<i>State ex rel. Ford v. Ruehlman</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2016-Ohio-3529, ___ N.E.3d ___	2, 3
<i>State ex rel. Lomaz v. Court of Common Pleas of Portage County</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 209, 522 N.E.2d 551 (1988)	3
<i>State ex rel. Ruessman v. Flanagan</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 464, 605 N.E.2d 31 (1992)	4
<i>State ex rel. Steffen v. Court of Appeals, First Appellate District</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 405, 2010-Ohio-2430, 934 N.E.2d 906	19
<i>State ex rel. Tubbs Jones v. Suster</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 70, 701 N.E.2d 1002 (1998)	5
<i>State ex rel. Yates v. Court of Appeals for Montgomery County</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 30, 512 N.E.2d 343 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Apanovitch</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102618, 2016-Ohio-2831	8 n.2
<i>State v. Arnett</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 186, 489 N.E.2d 284 (1986)	18
<i>State v. Bassham</i> , 94 Ohio St.3d 269, 762 N.E.2d 963 (2002)	12
<i>State v Bistricky</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 157, 555 N.E.2d 644 (1990)	11, 18
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 17 Ohio St.3d 132, 477 N.E.2d 1141 (1985)	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 422, 2008-Ohio-4608, 894 N.E.2d 1221	5
<i>State v. Fraternal Order of Eagles Aerie 0337 Buckeye</i> , 58 Ohio St.3d 166, 569 N.E.2d 478 (1991)	10, 11, 11 n.4, 16
<i>State v. Gondor</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 377, 2006-Ohio-6679, 860 N.E.2d 77	18
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 447, 2012-Ohio-5688, 983 N.E.2d 324	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Keeton</i> , 18 Ohio St.3d 379, 481 N.E.2d 629 (1985)	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 375, 691 N.E.2d 1041 (1998)	10 n.3
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 283, 2010-Ohio-6282, 943 N.E.2d 992	4, 11 n.4, 18
<i>State v. Rucci</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 13 MA 65-72, 2014-Ohio-1396	12
<i>Wohl v. Swinney</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 277, 2008-Ohio-2334, 888 N.E.2d 1062	14

OHIO STATUTES

R.C. 1.47 16, 17

R.C. 2945.67 *passim*

R.C. 2953.21 19

R.C. 2953.23 19

OHIO RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Rule 29 17

**OHIO SUPREME COURT RULES FOR THE REPORTING
OF OPINIONS (EFF. JULY 1, 2012)**

Rule 4.1 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, *Sutherland Statutes and Statutory
Construction* § 47:33 (7th ed. Westlaw 2015) 13

82 *Corpus Juris Secundum*, *Statutes* § 443 (Westlaw 2016) 15

Chicago Manual of Style (16th ed. 2010)

 § 5.175 13

 § 6.29 14

Purdue University Online Writing Lab, Identifying
Independent and Dependent Clauses (Definitions),
<https://owl.english.purdue.edu/owl/resource/598/01/>
(last visited Sept. 21, 2016) 14 n.5
